
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
W side of Oak Drive, 240 feet N of the 
c/1 of Gary Drive * OFFICE OF 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(116 Oak Drive) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Mark T. and Deborah L. Neebe 

Petitioners * Case No. 2011-0142-A 

******** *********** 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mark T. and Deborah L. 

Neebe for property located at 116 Oak Drive. The Variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.C.l 

and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed 

dwelling addition with a 10 feet setback in a side yard and a sum of sides of 28 feet in lieu of the 

required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively, and to permit a proposed detached garage with a height 

of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are 

more particularly described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

On November 18, 2010, former Deputy Zoning Commissioner Thomas H. Bostwick called 

for a formal hearing on this matter because the permit history of this matter indicates that the 

building permit originally issued for Petitioners' garage was based on an altered permit application 

that changed the garage height from the permitted 15 feet to 18 feet. Later when a Code Inspector 

responded to the property, he measured the height from the grade level to the peak of the structure 

at 21 feet. Thereafter, the permit was rescinded by Permit Processing and further work was 

ordered to cease. As is policy, properties with outstanding zoning/code enforcement violations 
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should not be handled as Administrative Variances. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for 

Thursday, February 17, 2011 at 11 :00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland. In addition, a sign was posted at the property and an 

advertisement was published in The Jeffersonian newspaper, giving neighbors and interested 

citizens notice of the hearing. 

It should be noted that this matter came before me as a result of a complaint registered with 

the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management. 1 A 

Code Inspections and Enforcement Correction Notice and Stop Work Order was issued to 

Petitioners on October 1, 2010, for falsifying a building permit application by changing the garage 

height from 15 feet to 18 feet. Hence, Petitioner filed the instant variance request. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the variance requests was Petitioner Mark T. 

Neebe. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

After an initial discussion with Mr. Neebe, it was determined that the variance request 

should be modified to allow the height of the garage to be constructed to a height of 21 feet in lieu 

of the maximum allowed 15 feet. The purpose of amending the variance request was to allow for 

discrepancies in the method of measuring the height of a garage so as not to cause any further 

problems for Mr. Neebe in the furtherance of his completion of this garage. Past instances have 

proven that some building inspectors measure to the peak of a garage in different fashions 

depending on the grade of the property and therefore to make sure that Mr. Neebe has the relief he 

absolutely needs to finish the garage, the variance request shall be amended to allow the garage to 

be built to a height of 21 feet. However, as discussed with Mr. Neebe, he does not intend to go 
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any higher than 19 feet based on the way he measures to the peak of his garage. Mr. Neebe 

testified that he is undergoing renovations to his existing dwelling where he has lived with his 

wife and children for the past 12 years. Mr. Neebe is adding an additional room on the side of the 

dwelling which will accommodate a new bathroom for his children. In order to proceed with the 

construction of that addition on the side of his dwelling, the side yard setback relief is necessary. 

In addition, Mr. Neebe is constructing a garage on his property which will contain needed storage 

above. As a result of the demand for additional storage, the height variance is necessary for the 

garage. Mr. Neebe and his family enjoy living on this property and hope to make these 

improvements so as to accommodate the growing needs of his family. Based on the testimony 

offered at the hearing, I find no reason why the variance should not be granted. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated November 9, 

2010 which states that the existing dwelling is a distinctive older house located in the Central 

Catronsville/Summit Park National Register Historic District. The proposed garage is partially 

constructed. The proposed addition will be highly visible from Oak Drive. The proposed garage 

will have some visibility from Oak Drive. It appears that a large addition has been constructed to 

the rear of the original dwelling. The proposed addition and the proposed garage should be 

architecturally consistent and compatible with the originat part of the existing dwelling. 

After considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request. I further find that Petitioners would suffer 

practical difficulty and undue hardship if the variance were to be denied. Finally, I find that the 
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variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such 

manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

Although the Office of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the garage 

height and usage, I will impose conditions that the accessory structure not be converted into a 

dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom 

facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be GRANTED. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

this ] ~ day of March, 2011 that a Variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 400.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a 

10 feet setback in a side yard and a sum of sides of 28 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 

feet respectively, and to permit a proposed detached garage with a height of 21 feet in lieu of the 

maximum allowed 15 feet is hereby granted, subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

4. The proposed addition and the proposed garage should be architecturally consistent and 
compatible with the original part of the existing dwelling. 
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Any appeal ofthis decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date ofthis Order. 

TMK/pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

MARKT. AND DEBORAH L. NEEBE 
116 OAK DRIVE 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0142-A 
Property: 116 Oak Drive 

. Dear Mr. and Mrs. Neebe: 

March 7, 2011 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK/pz 

Enclosure 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Baltimore County Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ___ /l_b __ 0_11c'_l<_D=-R_1v_C ____ _ 
which is presently zoned __ 'P.....;R'--'-2 ____ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I e,oz, '3, C. ( PrND ,4 C>e>,. 3 '6 c; z.~ . 
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance , advertising , posting, etc. and further agre1 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimc 

I/We do solemnly decl 

() I_) l-- I /J a l 1 J 

l/U_LrJ{Lt LJ 

;1-(ll ;)- I f -t 

back 

Jning 

perjury, that I/we are ti _ .~, _ ... ·- ,. . -.--.. , .... ich 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 

· fY\A{sf N fE'&t 

Nam~ 

't t E.o~A I{ ~ ("r & G° 
Signature 

Address 

City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Telephone No. 

Z JZ.Z'is 
Zip Code 

o ROERR~ , _,\ ~ 
~ Telephone No. 

ce.WEO eoR f\L\NG . 
Company Name 

Address Address Telephone No. 
oate C l\ii,~ $. V l LL.E°" 

City City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County , 
this_ day of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing , advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zon ing Commissioner of Baltimore County 

CASE NO. ~cJ I/ 0 f +2- /} Reviewed By ,J L-- Date I tJ / ( 8 f t {:) 
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _...;./...;;;tJ-j/i--w:3....,.1-j{,__._( _..O;....._ ______ _ 



Affid3.vit in SuppOrtof Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at l I b Oo.J.1-- ~""' ~ -
Addres_s 

G..fuiAS v \ ( le.:.. 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required t<? provide additional information. 

Signature 

Name - Type or P~int Name - Type or Print 

~ ------------------ ------------------------------------- ·-------- --- ------------------------ , 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL Tl MORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this // day of Q(;,7!?(3(:£ , J.tJJO , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

. Sff,4-gd'rJ I.Ee l?()--z- &,ti t1At1( r. /1Ja8e . Z>C~14H 

. AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

. I 

Not~~ 

My Commission Expires L:;J./:JJ} /4(2/'3 ') 

REV 10/25101 



Variance Attachment Reasons 

The property at 116 Oak Drive is unique in that it is a 1.5 story rambler in a neighborhood of 2 and 3 

story colonials and Victorian style houses, which enjoy ample living storage and attic space. The 

expansion will be used for living space and the attic will be above the garage. 

Additionally, all houses on the street have a finished enclosed side porch. 116 Oak only has a open side 

porch, which is it petitioned to enclose and enlarge as has been done on every other house on the 

street. 

The side variance was granted to at least two other houses on the street for similar living space 
expansion. f\.,.&.. .r.o~\tJG """,.._\ c"",.....:>"l) ~o -r~ s~-r aA.e.w.; CA~ ,.,dr 13£" 11"'\E"~ 

ot> ,nhs t..~ Fo~ "'~" "~<.-no~ 't:)vE"'n~l:t\~. 

The garage height exceeding 15' exists or has been granted on several houses on the street. 

The pre-existing garage was 19'x19'x17', was original to the house, and suffered roof collapse in the 

snow storm of 2010. It is being replaced by a 22'x24' garage. It is petitioned to keep the same roof 

slope as previous garage and as to match the house at 8/12, which would grow the height to 19' at tlie 

peak. 

Contributing to garage height is an extra course of 8" block over the foundation to keep framing away 

from ground cover per code, and relatively flat ground with no clear slope for runoff water. 

Additional Hardship comes from not wanting a low pitch roof on garage due to snow load collapsed 

experience. 

Additional hardship comes from basement of house often floods with water and is not suitable storage, 

nor for family room, which would be primary use of the enclosed porch space. 



Zoning Description 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 116 OAK DRIVE, CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

Beginning at the point on the west side of Oak Drive which is 40' wide at the distance of 240' north of 

the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Gary Drive which is 40' wide . Being Lot #18 

Jw-~~*a:.i~~ te:E~~~ SECTION G in the subdivision of "Summit Park" as recorded in Baltimore 

County Play Book #5, Folio #71, containing 12,800 square feet. Also known as 116 Oak Dr and located in 

the 1 st Election District, 1 st Councilmanic District. 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0142-A 
RE: Case No.: ____________ _ 

Petitioner/Developer: _ _ _____ _ _ 

Mark & Deborah Neebe 

Feb 17, 2011 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ _ 

116 Oak Drive 

February 2, 2011 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------- ----------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincer~~ Feb,ua.-y 4, 2011 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 60093 OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
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DISTRIBUTION 
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ZONlfG NOTICE 
CASf~2011·0/ ~2 -A 

COi"() 2..D5. Ji~tJ \Ll,ING 

PLACE: , 05 Wc,T CWESA~t<E AVE -,;;.~ ... 1110'( ,,.,.... 
DATE AND Tl~1[:lhur5do.'t. Febl'OOJ') 17, 2011 AT II oc 

REQUEST VAno.NO:. T() llcfl<llT A~ l)>lellllle. AWllllH 

U11"11 P. \\) Fl::Ef $:ll,11(,°t Ill 5111 '/119'0 f\}'l) II !>um Of 5 IOf'i 2~ rtFT' 
II< l\£V of Tllli ~o.v1N;") \~HU Pl'O .... fl.ET ~c.fiYrLY Ai.o ,.. 

\?lil'f'\\1" JI. fll,o\><,se, 0(1\'\tl\U) Q .. 11.aot ~11'\ ~ l\t1e11f of IC\ fUT IN 

u!i'.u °' T~ ITil»'1-1~ Fluw .. <A I!> un 

PPSTPONlMENTS OU( lu WUTNfR OR OTM£ CGIIDl'RIIIIS Ill 9llrnlO NEtlf99.Y. 
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NOTICIOP ..... 
NIAIIINfl 

The zoning commlsstoner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more county will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 
case: # 2011-0142-A 
116 Oak Drive 
W/slde of Oak Drive, 240 . 
feet north of Gary Drive I 
1st Election District 
1st councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Mark & 
Deborllh Neebe j 
variance: to permit a pro­
posed dwelling addition 
with a 10 feet setback in 
side yard and a sum of 
sides of 28 feet In lieu of 
the required 15 feet and 40 
feet respectively and to 
permit a proposed detach· 
ed ganiae with a height of 
19 feet in lieu of the maxi­
mum allowed 15 feet. 
Hearing: wedMICley, 
February 2, 2011 at 10:00 
a.m. In ROom 205, Jeffer· 
son Bulldlng. 105 w.t 
Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 
ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR 
OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (41 O) 887-4386. 

(2) For informatiOn con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zoning 
Review Office at, (410) 887-
3391 . 
JT/1/662 Jan. 18 265126 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

_____ r(J ....... a_/ _, 20_\ I 

TIIIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s~essi.e weeks, the first publication appearing 

on t fl'S/ , 20lJ_. 

}Q The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 1, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Mark Neebe 
116 Oak Drive 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-226-2925 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0142-A 
116 Oak Drive 
W/side of Oak Drive, 240 feet north of Gary Drive 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Mark & Deborah Neebe 

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a 10 feet setback in side yard and a sum 
of sides of 28 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively and to permit a 
proposed detached garage with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Arnold Ja on 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

January 24, 2011 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0142-A 
116 Oak Drive 
W/side of Oak Drive, 240 feet north of Gary Drive 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Mark & Deborah Neebe 

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a 10 feet setback in side yard and a sum of 
sides of 28 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively and to permit a proposed 
detached garage with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing : Thursday, February 17, 2011 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arno Id Ail. -_,....l'r 

Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Neebe, 116 Oak Drive, Catonsville 21228 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., FEBRUARY 2, 2011 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 10-887-339! I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTrv1t::NT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW · :z:_ ~ ~/. 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INF.ORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Address -~/)._.-_b __ Q~B...._.__k-"----=D=-«....::R..__. __ _ 

Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Posting Date: ta) 3,} 1 0 Closing Date: . ti\ t 5} 10 

Any contact made with this office reg;3fdir,g the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner_ is responsible for al) printing/posting costs. Any 
repo~ting must be done only by one of the sign posters. on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associcited cost?. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline tor an occupant or owner.within 1 ,000 feet to file 
a ' formal .reque~t for q public he~rjng , Plea~e· understanq t~at ' even i( ther~ is· no formal 
request fo(a public hearing; the process is riot_ complete on the closing date( 

ORDE~: After the closing ·. cfate, . the fll~ 'will be . reviewed by t~e . zoning : or deputy zoning 
c.ornf"nissiciner. · He may: (a) gral'1t the requested relief; (b) deny t.he requested relief; or' (c) 
order that the matter be s~t ih for it public hec;1rit)g , You Will receive\vritten ,notification, usually 
within 10 days of thei closing date if all County . agencies' comments are received, as to 
vyhether the petition has been granted, denied, qr will go t6 publlc hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you ·by First Class mail. . 

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public n$arjng 
(whether . due · to· ·a ne.ighbor's .. formal request or by orper' of the Zoning or deputy. zoning 
commissioner), notification will be. forw;3rded to _you. The sign on .the property must be 
changed giving ri9tice of the hearing date, time, and locc1tion. As· when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of tt,e altered sig'n must be forwarded to 
this office.· · · 

(Detach Along Dotted Ur:ie) 
.. ; ,,.. 

Petitioner: This Part of the. Form is for the Sign Poster Only .: 

USETHE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE ~IGN FORMAT 
I . 

Case Number 20~-1 {)f :f'lj-A Address _ _,_/_,_/->o:.b--=O&:;..L..,.:..C.,· l<-_.--'7)=-f<"-'. · ~ -------

Petitioner's Name --,...y...u,.~c..::...-.c.__,,IJ.~'P:-=£c....-t.:!3=&.....__ ___ ~_ ·., Telephone -4 Jt5 71-1 3 52 4-
Pos~i ng Date: ;; i;;o _ _ · Closing D.ate: ., tiil . 11/15/tJ 

~ z J 
Wording for Sign: To Permit 8 . "3/V~ #:: A:J:>.Diut?M./ ~5'.i/$::(819-Ck ec le>_ l~·C /kv.o 

fJ_ .S()l}Ja:~ SJ'{).S. ff.r8D5: OF d8 er: //J b!l~U 0/C 15 FT /!J?./.J> . d-orr. /(-z5Pi;c[1v~y 

ftNJ> T0 /tU.,,a.¥.14 ~ {}-f}1l86--£ !f£rm-C O'r /fpr: flJ l-l!ffer/ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PRO CED URE S FOR ZON ING 
HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zonina Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property v,hich is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which require a public hearing. this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a_ notice in a nev·1spaper of genera r circulation in the County. both at 
least fifteen ( 15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for ad 11eriising are satisfied 
However. the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements 
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertisir~ This adver1isinq is 
due upon rec12ipt and should b9 remitted directly to the ne1,,vspap·e, 

OP IN IO NS MAY NOT B E ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID . 

For News pape r Adve rt ising : 

I 

Item 1\Jur.1ber or Case Number x 2 0 l ,_ 0 ' Lt 2. - p.. 

Petitioner x NEE°B( 

Address or Location : X' I\, oA'I- p~,vf' 

PL EASE FQRINARO ,l\0\/EPTiSI 1\JG BIL'.... TC 

Name 

Add ress 

Telep hone Number 



JAMES T. SMTTH, JR . 
County Executive 

Mark & Deborah Neebe 
116 Oak Drive 
Catonsville Md 21228 

Dear Mark & Deborah: 

RE: 2011-0142-A 116 Oak Drive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Developmen t Management 

November 15, 2010 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 18, 2010. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 'will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 
File 

Very truly yours, 

LJ~>)-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review : County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I J I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 J0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/pdm 
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Thomas Bostwick - Code Inspections #C00085128 

From: Thomas Bostwick 

To: Brand, Donald ; Rioux, Dennis Rioux; Swam, Doug; Tsui, Aaron 

Date: 11/17/10 2:16 PM 

Subject: Code Inspections #C00085128 

Gentlemen, 

Hopefully you will recall this matter. It pertains to the property located at 116 Oak Drive in Catonsville owned 
by Mark and Deborah Neebe. It has come before me as a Petition for Administrative Variance in case No. 2011-
0142-A. He is requesting a garage height of 19 feet in lieu of 15 feet and also requesting a variance in order to 
construct an addition in the side yard with a 10 foot setback in lieu of 15 feet and a sum of side yards of 28 feet 
in lieu of 40 feet. It was properly posted and no neighbors or interested persons requested a hearing, so it's in 
front of me to make a decision administratively. 

In reviewing the "Active Violation case Documents" that were in the Zoning file, apparently, Mr. Neebe obtained 
permits to raze an existing garage in the rear of the property and rebuild the garage, albeit a little bigger and 
taller. According to an email in the file, the applicant falsified the permit application on August 17th by 
changing it from 15 feet to 18 feet and the permit was issued in error. Eventually the County issued a letter 
to Mr. Neebe informing him that the permit was rescinded. He was also issued a Citation on 11/3/10 by Dennis 
Rioux charging that he "falsified the building application by changing the garage height from 15' to 18'." 

So my question to you folks is: Do you have any particular sentiments regarding this matter?? If not for this 
background, we would probably normally grant something like this, but with the history involved, I wanted to 
touch base with you gentlemen. I could request the matter be set in for a public hearing before a decision is 
made -- based on all the "goings on" with this applicant. Please let me know if anyone has any thoughts. Also, 
does anyone know the status of the Citation? Has a hearing been held on that?? 

Thanks for your feedback. Tom. 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Phone: (410) 887-3868 
Fax: (410) 887-3468 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\tbostwick\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE3E3ADN... 11/17/10 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

116 Oak Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-142 

Petitioner: MarkNeebe 

Zoning: DR2 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: November 9, 2010 

RECEIVED 

NOV 10 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

The existing dwelling is a distinctive older house located in the Central Catonsville/Summit Park National 
Register Historic District. The proposed garage is partially constructed. The proposed addition will be 
highly visible from Oak Drive. The proposed garage will have some visibility from Oak Drive. 

It appears that a large addition has been constructed to the rear of the original dwelling. The proposed 
addition and the proposed garage should be architecturally consistent and compatible with the original 
part of the existing dwelling. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-142.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor ~ffi~IDghway Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT DF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 2.D ~ \-. 
0\42-A.. . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~St~~~~ 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Mary land Re lay Service for lmpai red Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 
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Patricia Zook - Comments needed - Administrative Variances that closed 11-15-10 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Zook 

Kennedy, Dennis 

11/16/2010 10:50 AM 

Comments needed - Administrative Variances that closed 11-15-10 

Good morning Dennis -

The following administrative variance case files were just brought over and they are missing 
comments from your office: 

2011-0147-A, 2011-0146-A, 2011-0142-A, 2011-0143-A and 2011-0141-A. 

Thanks for your help, Dennis. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887 -3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd .gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE26209NCH_DOM... 11/16/2010 



11/18/10 

From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Tom: 

ections #C00085128 

Donald Brand 
Bostwick, Thomas 
Berry, Glenn; Swam, Doug 
11/18/10 10:39 AM 
Re: Code Inspections #C00085128 

Aaron's e-mail basically confronts the idea that equity begets equity; however, the objective of this 
department is conformance with the law without regard to whether such conformance is accomplished by 
a variance after the fact and also without regard to the fact that fraud may have occurred before the fact. 
I suggest that you consider the merits without regard to any falsification but add if the facts allow that you 
are referring the matter of falsification of documents to the Building Engineer to consider as Section 133.5 
of the prior Building Code effective 7/15/2007 and PART 119 of the new building code effective 1/1/2010, 
states: 

ANY PERSON WHO KNOWINGLY MAKES A FALSE STATEMENT, REPRESENTATION OR 
CERTIFICATION IN ANY APPLICATION, RECORD, REPORT, SITE PLAN , OR OTHER DOCUMENT 
SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT IS, IN 

· ADDITIONAL TO ANY OTHER PENALTIES, SUBJECT TO A CIVIL PENAL TY NOT EXCEEDING 
$2,500. 

If the facts don't support such action , don't worry about it as the PDM and the Building Engineer may cite 
the applicant for making a false statement. 

By copy to Glenn & Doug: we don't need to meet on this. 

Don 

>» Aaron Tsui 11/18/2010 10:00 AM>» 

Tom: 

I was off on 11 /17 /10 and could not respond to your e-mail. 

The 10/4/10 e-mail from Don Brand to James Garland stated that the hearing date for the citation was on 
11/03/10. I did not know more whether the hearing took place or not. 

The fact that when the permit came to the Zoning Office, the owner intended to build a higher than 15 feet 
detached garage. The owner was informed that the proposed height could not be done without a 
variance. The owner agreed and the height was crossed out and changed ; the permit was signed off by 
me for 15 feet high detached garage. The permit staff are aware that accessory structures are limited to 
15 feet high unless there is a variance or noted for farm use by the Zoning Office. The permit somehow 
got changed to 18 feet after leaving the Zoning Office and issued by the Permits Office 

Sometime around end of September, a neighbor called and inquired to the Permits Office and then to 
Zoning Office about the height of the detached structure under construction w ith an issued Building 
Permit. Only then and from my examination of the original permit application revealed that the permit was 
altered and issued. An inspector was despatched to the site and measured the height of the detached 
structure. The height was 21 feet from the grade level to the peak of the structure. A stop work order 
was issued and the Building Permit was rescinded . 

The owner mis-represented himself once more when he filed the petition and stated to John Lewis of this 
office that there was no violation on the property. 

The Zoning Office handles any petition with violation(s) on the property with a regular variance that 

Page 1 



11/fS/10} Thomas Bostwick - Re: Code Inspections #C00085128 

•• 

requires a public hearing. 

Whether or not to include any civil penalty for such an intended violation and repeated mis-representation 
by the owner, I leave it up to you, the Building Engineer, and the Code Enforcement. 

Aaron 

»> Thomas Bostwick 11/17/10 2:16 PM»> 
Gentlemen, 

Hopefully you will recall this matter. It pertains to the property located at 116 Oak Drive in Catonsville 
owned by Mark and Deborah Neebe. It has come before me as a Petition for Administrative Variance in 
Case No. 2011-0142-A. He is requesting a garage height of 19 feet in lieu of 15 feet and also requesting 
a variance in order to construct an addition in the side yard with a 10 foot setback in lieu of 15 feet and a 
sum of side yards of 28 feet in lieu of 40 feet. It was properly posted and no neighbors or interested 
persons requested a hearing, so it's in front of me to make a decision administratively. 

In reviewing the "Active Violation Case Documents" that were in the Zoning file, apparently , Mr. Neebe 
obtained permits to raze an existing garage in the rear of the property and rebuild the garage, albeit a 
little bigger and taller. According to an email in the file, the applicant falsified the permit application on 
August 17th by changing it from 15 feet to 18 feet and the permit was issued in error. Eventually the 
County issued a letter to Mr. Neebe informing him that the permit was rescinded. He was also issued a 
Citation on 11/3/10 by Dennis Rioux charging that he "falsified the building application by changing the 
garage height from 15' to 18'." 

So my question to you folks is: Do you have any particular sentiments regarding this matter?? If not for 
this background, we would probably normally grant something like this, but with the history involved, I 
wanted to touch base with you gentlemen. I could request the matter be set in for a public hearing before 
a decision is made -- based on all the "goings on" with this applicant. Please let me know if anyone has 
any thoughts. Also, does anyone know the status of the Citation? Has a hearing been held on that?? 

Thanks for your feedback. Tom. 

Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
Phone: (410) 887-3868 
Fax: (410) 887-3468 

Page 2 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mark Neebe 
1 16 Oak Drive 
Catonsville, Ma1yland 21228 

Dear Mr. Neebe: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direct01;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

January 26, 2011 

RE: Case Number 2011-0142-A Address 116 Oak Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 31 , 20 I 0. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case . All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l I l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room l 11 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-339 l I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. baltimorecountymd.gov 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: NovemberlS,2010 

TO: Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

SUBJECT: Case No. 2011-0142-A- located at 116 Oak Drive 

The permit history of this matter indicates that the building permit originally 
issued for Petitioner's garage was based on an altered permit application that 
changed the garage height from the permitted 15 feet to 18 feet. And later 
when a Code Inspector responded to the property, he measured the height from 
the grade level to the peak of the structure at 21 feet. Thereafter, the permit 
was rescinded by Permit Processing and further work was ordered to cease. 

In addition, when Petitioner filed for the variance in mid-October with John 
Lewis, Petitioner confirmed there were no outstanding zoning violations, which is 
also in error. As is policy, properties with outstanding zoning/code enforcement 
violations should not be handled as Administrative Variances. 

Hence, this case should be set in for a public hearing, with Petitioner responsible 
for posting and advertising. 

This matter can be assigned to me. 

c: Case File 



(11/1W2010)Pa~cia~ok-Ca~No. 201 1-~0_14_2_-_A_-_~_c_a_~_d_a_t _1_16_0~ ak~ D-~_e~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~P_a~g~~- 1~! 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ladies -

Patricia Zook 
Campbell , Rose; Lewis, Kristen 
11/18/2010 12:43 PM 
Case No. 2011-0142-A - located at 116 Oak Drive 
Document2.doc 

Attached is Tom Bostwick's memo regarding this administrative variance that closed on 
November 15, 2010. Tom is requesting that a public hearing be held on this matter. 

The file is being returned to your office. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEV IN KAMEN ET Z 
Co unty Executive 

Mark Neebe 
116 Oak Drive 
Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

Dear Mr. Neebe: 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo1;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

January 26, 2011 

RE: Case Number 2011-0142-A Address 116 Oak Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 31 , 20 I 0. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 1 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Depaitment of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

116 Oak Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-142 

Petitioner: MarkNeebe 

Zoning: DR2 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: November9,2010 

The existing dwelling is a distinctive older house located in the Central Catonsville/Summit Park National 
Register Historic District. The proposed garage is partially constructed. The proposed addition will be 
highly visible from Oak Drive. The proposed garage will have some visibility from Oak Drive. 

It appears that a large addition has b~en constructed to the rear of the original dwelling. The proposed 
addition and the proposed garage should be architecturally consistent and compatible with the original 
part of the existing dwelling. 

For further in(ormation concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-142.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 8, 201 O ~ 

~ OS . 2011-126, 1371 140,~ 
~ 44, 145, 146 and 147 

DATE: November 1, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-11082010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Case Number: 2011-0141-A 

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

Legal Owner: Robert Moore 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area: NO 

Property Addres 

ZACAGENDA 
Primary Use: Residential 

Historic: NO Election Dist: 9th 

Location: South si ad ; 325 feet east of the centerline of Holly Lane . 
. 

Reviewer: LW 

Councilmanic Dist: 5th 

Existing Zoning: DR-5.5 Area: 6,250 Square Feet • 

Propc4ed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an accessory structure/ garage in the rear yard with a side yard 
- setback of 1 foot in lieu of the required 2 1 /2 feet setback. 

Attorney: 

Miscellaneous: The closing date for this case is: 11/15/2010 

Case Number: 2011-0142-A Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: JLL 

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 

Legal Owner: Mark & Deborah Neebe 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area: NO Flood Plain: NO 

Property Address: 116 Oak Dr 

Historic: NO 

Location: West side of Oak Drive ; 240 feet north of Gary Drive. 

Existing Zoning: DR-2 

Election Dist: 1st Councilmanic Dist: 1st 

Area: 0.29 Acre 

Proposed Zoning: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed dwelling addition with a 10 feet setback in side yard 
and a sum of sides of 28 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet rhpectively and to permit a 
proposed detached garage with a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

. . f'~ c;o J~ 

Attorney: 

Miscellaneous: The closing date for this case is: 11/15/2010 

()0. C:J~~ ~ -
~6';) <~ v 

'-~ ~ 



• SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw4.3A) 
BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

Go Back 
ViewMai::i 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0118720820 

j Owner Information ! 
Owner Name: NEESE MARKT Use: RESIDENTIAL 

NEESE DEBORAH L e.dnc.ipal Residence: YES 

Mailing Address: 116 OAK DR Deed Reference: 1) /17491/ 399 
BAL Tl MORE MD 21228-5136 2) 

I -···--· Location & Structure Information I 
Premises Address Le.gal Descripfum 
116 OAK DR 

Map 
101 

Grid 
7 

Parcel 
1091 

Sub District 

Special Tax 
Areas 

Town 
AdValorem · 
Jax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1923 

Stories 
11/2 

Basement 
YES 

~ 
STANDARD UNIT 

Subdivision 

Enclosed Area 
3,175 SF 

Exterior 
FRAME 

116 OAK DR 

SUMMIT PARK 

Section 
G 

Block LQt Assessment Area 
18 1 

.Property Land Area 
12,800.00 SF 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

5/71 

I Value Information I 

J.,.and 

JmP-rovements: 

Total : 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

183,200 

420,770 

603,970 

0 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2010 07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

159,200 

349,600 

508,800 

0 

508,800 

0 

508,800 

0 I .... ~-·------ Transfer Information - -- - -·--- I 
Seller;. NEESE MARKT Date: 02/04/2003 Price.:. $0 

Ty_p.e.:. NOT ARMS-LENGTH Qeed.1;_ /17491/ 399 Oee.d2.:. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &AccountNumber=O 1%20%200118720820 

Page 1 of2 
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.. SDAT : Real Property Search 

Seller: MISSETT THOMAS 8,JR Date: 03/05/1999 Price: $235,000 

Ime: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH ~ /13569/ 380 Deed2: 

Seller: MILLER KEITH R .Date.;_ 02/11/1992 ~ $190,000 

Tu~ IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /9056/ 254 Deed 2: 

j Exemption Information j 
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2010 07/01/2011 
County 000 0 0 

State 000 0 0 

Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

000 

NO Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &AccountNumber=O 1%20%200118720820 
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Existing Pad for proposed garage replacing 18' existing garage damaged by snow storm 
Finished garage would propose adding 8/12 roof to structure 
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116 Oak Drive: Existing Porch removed for Proposed 14'x24' Addition 
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DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

... SUBJECT: 

BAL MORE COUNTY MARYLA 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

October 29, 2010 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

Glenn Berry, Chief A 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement ;;..J) I \..., O ( LJ ). -
Item No.: ~ 
Legal Owner/Petitioner: 
Contract Purchaser: 
Prope1ty Address: 
Location Description: 

Neebe, Mark & Deborah 
NIA 
116 Oak Dr. 
W/side of Oak Dr. , 240' N of Gary Dr. 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 
Defendants: 

C00085128 
Neebe, Mark & Deborah 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

x 1. 
x 2. 
x 3. 
D 4. 
D 5. 
D 6. 
D 7. 
x 8. 
x 9. 
D 10. 
D 11. 
D 12. 
D 13. 
x 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer ' s report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
MV A Registration printout (if applicable) 
Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner ' s order to Karen 
Hopkins in Room G2 l in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case. 

AGB/gk 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



BALTIMORE COUNlY 

Permits & Development Management 
Facility History Report 

Report Criteria: 
Facility Record ID: FA0002622 

Number of Number of 
Facility: Owner: Councilmanic District Election District Complaints Programs 
FA0002622 
PDM 0118720820 
116 OAK DR 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

Record ID: AS/400 Case Number 
C00085128 

Assigned To 
Jim Garland 

NEEBE MARKT NEEBE DEBORAH L 
116 OAK DH 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 

Received Date 
10/01/2010 

Received By 
Jim Garland 

Complaint Description: PERMIT 8747697 APPEARS INFORMATION ON PERMIT APPLICATION WAS FALSIFIED. HEIGHT 
LIMITATIONS. 

·1y Activity Details 
Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

Status 
Open - Normal 

Complainant: DON BRAND 

1 1 

Hearing Date 

Action 

ADC Grid 
4104 

DA0081285 Dennis Rioux 10/01/2010 INITIAL INSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE CORRECTION NOTICE ISSUED 
Inspector Notes: 10/1/10 INSPECTED ABOVE SITE. SPOKE TO PROPERTY OWNER. HE STATED TO ME ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WAS 21' HIGH. ISSUED STOP WORK ORDER & CITATION FOR 

FALSIFYING BUILDING APPLICATIOl',rPER D.BRAND. TOOK PHOTO, MAILED COPY & LEFT COPIES AT SITE WITH OWNER . OWNER INFORMED OF VARIANCE PROCESS. HE 
HAS APPT. TO FILE FOR VARIANCE ON 10/12/10. J.G. E-MAILED D.BRAND WITH UP-DATE ON 10/4/10. RECHECK ON 10/27/10 D.R./G.KIDD/NS*** 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0043426 Comply By: 12/30/2010 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0084361 Dennis Rioux 10/27/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 
Inspector Notes: 10/27/10 OWNER HAS OBTAINED NEW PERMIT 8748996 FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OF 15' IN HEIGHT. OWNER HAS REMOVED PART OF STRUCTURE AND IS IN 

COMPLIANCE WITH PERMIT. TOOK PHOTOS. WAITING FOR VARIANCE HEARING. GAVE FILE TO J.GARLAND FOR VARIANCE. P/U 12/30/10 D.RIOUX/NS*** 

Violation Details 

~ iolation Record ID: IV0044642 Comply By: 12i30/2010 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Comment Details - No Comments 

Lien Information - None 

)o 

Decade Envision Report #:5005 Page 1 of 1 " October 29, 2010 6:32:50 am 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
- . - - .. - -

Permits & Development Management 
Facility History Report 

Report Criteria: 
Facility Record ID: FA0002622 

Number of Number of 
Facility: Owner: Councilmanic District Election District Complaints Programs 

FA0002622 
PDM 0118720820 
116 OAK DR 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 

Record ID: AS/400 Case Number 
C00085128 

Assigned To 
Jim Garland 

NEEBE MARKT NEEBE DEBORAH L 
116 OAK DR 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 

Received Date 
10/01/2010 

Received By 
Jim Garland 

Complaint Descriptio'n: PERMIT 8747697 APPEARS INFORMATION ON PERMIT APPLICATION WAS FALSIFIED. HEIGHT 
LIMITATIONS. 

~ily Activity Details 
J ial Number Inspector Activity Date Service Result 

Status 
Open - Normal 

Complainant: DON BRAND 

Hearing Date 

Action 

1 

ADC Grid 
4104 

DA0081285 Dennis Rioux 10/01/2010 INITIAL INSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE CORRECTION NOTICE ISSUED 
Inspector Notes: 10/1/10 INSPECTED ABOVE SITE. SPOKE TO PROPERTY OWNER. HE STATED TO ME ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WAS 21' HIGl:i. ISSUED STOP WORK ORDER & CITATION FOR 

FALSIF'l.lNG BUILDING APPLICATION PER D.BRAND. TOOK PHOTO, MAILED COPY & LEFT COPIES AT SITE WITH OWNER. OWNER INFORMED OF VARIANCE PROCESS. HE 
HAS APPT. TO FILE FOR VARIANCE ON 10/12/10. J.G. E-MAILED D.BRAND WITH UP-DATE ON 10/4/10. RECHECK ON 10/27/10 D.R./G.KIDD/NS*** 

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0043426 Comply By: 12/30/2010 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Serial Number Inspector Activity Date 

Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Violation Description IBC Violation 

Service Result Action 

DA0084361 Dennis Rioux 10/27/2010 REINSPECTION NOT IN COMPLIANCE MONITOR 
Inspector Notes: 10/27/10 OWNER HAS OBTAINED NEW PERMIT 8748996 FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURE OF 15' IN HEIGHT. OWNER HAS REMOVED PART OF STRUCTURE AND IS IN 

COMPLIANCE WITH PERMIT. TOOK PHOTOS. WAITING FOR VARIANCE HEARING. GAVE FILE TO J.GARLAND FOR VARIANCE. P/U 12/30/10 D.RIOUX/NS*-

Violation Details 

Violation Record ID: IV0044642 Comply By: 12/30/2010 Complied On: Status: NOT IN COMPLIANCE 
Program Category/Section Source: Building lnspection/lBC Violation Description IBC Violation 

Correction Text: 
Violation Text: 
Violation Comment: 

Comment Details - No Comments 

Lien Information - None 

.. 
Decade Envision Report #:5005 Page 1 of 1 . , .. October 29, 2010 6:32:50 am 



Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report • 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
... - - . - - -

Record ID AS/400 Case Assigned To Assigned Date Scheduled Time Received By 
C00085128 Jim Garland 10/01/2010 Jim Garland 

Report Criteria: 
Complaint Record ID: C00085128 

• 

Received Date Status 
10/01/2010 Open - Normal 

Hearing Date ADC Grid 
4104 

Complaint Description: PERMIT 8747697 APPEARS INFORMATION ON PERMIT APPLICATION WAS FALSIFIED. HEIGHT LIMITATIONS. 

Facility: 

FA0002622 
PDM 0118720820 
116 OAK DR 
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228 

~ -""'--

Owner: 

NEEBE MARKT NEEBE DEBORAH L 
116 OAK DR 
BAL Tl MORE MD 21228 

Comment Details. No Comment~ ~ A::> -J;J-(0 

Lien Information - None /o- a 7- re P. fl - ~~. I<. 

"--- '- ' 

Degide Envision Report#: 5001 Page 1 of 1 

Complainant: 

DON BRAND 

~ 

October 01, 201 O 11 :51 :08 am 



( ) DE ENFORCEMENT REP( u fflooo ,AU',1~ 

DATE: /0 I I I /a INTAKEBY: ~rf~clcASE#:COtJORs'IJ..! INSPEC: ___ _ 

--------------------- ZIP CODE: z I ?.-Z?' DIST: __ 

COMPLAINANT ~I IS J 
_NAME: o,...J f~O"f PHONE#: (H) ______ (W) ____ _ 

MlDRESS: ______________________ ZIPCODE:. ___ _ 

I 

PROBLEM:_~J_!:,?;...J,c.::::::z.'-"--E"'.:....:.;--!-t~-'/l,,.~'-7...L.--t/,.___,_7""""6'-/.9c.....Z<------~'7:e:+::_ ~~:.µr),.._cs...&"'-'~""-:.s_..L,j,~c=..!..--"'L.::..&..1..<A:t....:........,-f:~o""'-"-~----

• ()rJ ;'.)ciZ:et, -f t4:-Z>~)//u4:f-/"o,-J t~tf:5 FAlriFtec/ - /{~fe/vf bd;-1,,/,;;. I 
~ I I ry 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? 
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? 
OWNER/TENANT 

YES --
YES --

NO --
NO --

INFORMATION: __________________________ ~ 

TAXAccoUNT#: o, J 71z o'8' zo ZONING:. _______ _ 

INSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 

-----------------------------------'-

REINSPECTION: 



• 

I 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Donald Brand 
Garland, James 
10/1/2010 8:21 AM 
Re: b747697 116 Oak Dr 

Aaron states the height is limited to 15 feet and is ticked that the applicant changes the numbers from 15 
to 18. Talk to Aaron please. 

»> James Garland 10/1/2010 8:19 AM»> 
*Confused* Permit calls for a 18 foot high detached Garage. Are we issuing citation because we made 
the error? 



Page 1 , 
------~ .. = ..--.~~~-... .....,.....- ~· 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Donald Brand 
Berry, Glenn; Swam, Doug 
9/30/2010 11 :41 AM 
Rescind Permit 8747697 - construct 1 sty 2 car detached garage 

Aaron Tsui has advised me that the applicant Mark Neebe changed garage height from 15 feet to 18 feet. 

Doug, please rescind the permit 

Glenn, issue stop work order and issue citation under PART 119 for falsifying the building application by 
changing the garage height from 15 to 18 feet. 



d , 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR LAND 
C-M' ';EPARTMENT OF PERMITS i~ELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

/4~l.b ··:·· ~t-l-s-( f_, ~~ 
T KOTROCO, Director u DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer 

BUILDING PERMIT 

PERMIT#: B745465 CONTROL#: MR DIST: 01 
DATE ISSUED: 09/03/2010 TAX ACCOUNT#: 0118720820 
• 

PREC: 01 
CLASS: 04 

PLANS: CONST O PLOT 2 R PLATO DATA O ELEC NO PLUM NO 
LOCATION: 116 OAK DR 
SUBDIVISION: SUMMIT PARK 

OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: NEEBE MARKT & DEBORAH L 
ADDR: 116 OAK DR.21228 

TENANT: 
CONTR: 
ENGNR: 
SELLR: 
WORK: 

c 

OWNER 

CONST.FOUNDATION 22X24=528SF FOR FUTURE lSTY 
DETACHED GARAGE IN REAR PROPERTY OF EX.SFD 
SEPARATE PERMIT REQUIRED FOR CONST.OF GARAGE. 
ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT GUARANTEE 
ISSUANCE OF SUBSEQUENT PERMITS BY BALTO.CO. 
SEE RA B745453 FOR RAZING OF EX.DET.GARAGE. 

BLDG. CODE: 
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED 

PROPOSED USE: SFD AND FOUNDATION FOR FUTURE GARAGE 
EXISTING USE: SFD;DET.GARAGE T/BE RAZED-SEE RA B745453 

TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION 
USE: OTHER - RESIDENTIAL 
FOUNDATION: BASEMENT: 
SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST WATER: PUBLIC EXIST 

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

SIZE: 
FRONT 

1 SIDE 
FRONT 
SIDE 
SIDE 
REAR 

u 

12800SF 
STREET: 
STREET: 
SETB: 
SETB: 

STR SETB: 
SETB: 

NC 
3'2/54 

3'2 

OlR INSPECTOR COPY 

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 



TIME: 08:00:32 

DATE: 10/01/2010 

PERMIT#: B745465 

TYPE OF DATE 

AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM 

INSPECTIONS DETAIL SCREEN 

CONTROL#: MR 

INSPECTION INSPECTED CODE COMMENTS 

FT09- 09/20/2010 01 BP 

• 

PAGE 01 OF 01 

PF7 - NEXT PAGE? 

PANEL BP1034M 

LAST UPDATE 09/21/2010 

BIF 07:38:53 

ENTER - GENERAL PERMIT 

PF2 - APPROVALS PF8 - GENERAL SCREEN W/NEXT DETAIL CLEAR - MENU 

• 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MAR LAND 
( --._ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND D~VELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

/.... J' ){/,,,q, .. :~ ~ ~ l.. ~ ~ 
~- ~OTROCO, Director u DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer 

BUILDING PERMIT 

PERMIT#: B747697 CONTROL#: MR DIST: 01 
DATE ISSUED: 09/21/2010 TAX ACCOUNT#: 0118720820 

• 

PREC: 01 
CLASS: 04 

PLANS: CONST O PLOT 2 R PLATO DATA O ELEC NO PLUM NO 
LOCATION: 116 OAK DR 
SUBDIVISION: SUMMIT PARK 

OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: NEEBE MARKT & DEBORAH L 
ADDR: 116 OAK DR.21228 

TENANT: 
CONTR: 
ENGNR: 
SELLR: 
WORK: 

. OWNER 

CONSTRUCT 1 STY 2 CAR DETACHED GARAGE ON EXIST 
FOUNDATION(SEE B745465 FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT) 
ON REAR PROPERTY OF SFD.22X24X18'=528SF.ONE 
HOUR FIRE RATED WALL REQUIRED ON ANY SETBACK 
LESS THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE.ACCESSORY 
LETTER ATTACHED. 

BLDG. CODE: 
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED 

PROPOSED USE: SFD AND DETACHED GARAGE 
EXISTING USE: SFD AND FOUNDATION(SEE B745465) 

TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION 
USE: GARAGE 
FOUNDATION: BASEMENT: 
SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST WATER: PUBLIC EXIST 

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

SIZE: 
FRONT 

• SIDE 
FRONT 
SIDE 
SIDE 
REAR 

12800SF 
STREET: 
STREET: 
SETB: 
SETB: 

STR SETB: 
SETB: 

NC 
3'2/54 

3'2 

OlR INSPECTOR COPY 

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 



• 

. . ' 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Mr. Mark Neebe 
116 Oak Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21228 

Dear Mr. Neebe: 

October 1, 2010 

RE: B747697 
116 Oak Drive 

Based on information from the Zoning Office, the above referenced permit has 
been RECINDED. All work on the project must stop until such time as the permit can be 
reinstated. 

Please contact Mr. Aaron Tsui in the Zoning Office at (410) 887-3391 for more 
information. 

DAS/klc 

Cc: Aaron Tsui 
Glenn Berry 
Donald Brand 

Sincerely, 

,,b.,,,../~ 
v~~:l.:. Swam 

Processing Supervisor 

Building, Plumbing & Electrical Pennit Processing I County Office Building 
11 I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I 00 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3900 I Fax 410-33 7-5039 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL TIMO E COUNTY, MAR LAND 
( - - ,DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND D~VELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

.. /... d !4i0 ~'1 ~~ t. ~~ 
;:::::::;z_ ~OTROCO, Director u DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer 

BUILDING PERMIT 

PERMIT#: B745453 CONTROL#: RA DIST: 01 
DATE ISSUED: 09/03/2010 TAX ACCOUNT#: 0118720820 

PREC : 01 
CLASS : 04 

PLANS: CONST O PLOT O R PLATO DATA O ELEC YES PLUM NO 
LOCATION: 116 OAK DR 
SUBDIVISION: SUMMIT PARK 

OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: NEEBE, MARK & DEBORAH L. 
ADDR: 116 OAK DR, 21228 

TENANT : 
CONTR: 
ENGNR: 
SELLR: 
WORK: 

OWNER 

RAZE DETACHED GARAGE FROM REAR OF PROPERTY OF 
SFD, T/B TORN DOWN DEBRIS T/B HAULED TO APPROVE 
SANITATRY LANDFILL IN ACCORDANCE W APPL BALTO 
CO. SITE REGS, BUILT IN 1924, 361SF, ELECTRIC 
TO REMAIN FOR NEW GARAGE. THIS PERMIT EXPIRES 
90 DAYS FROM ISSUE DATE. 

BLDG. CODE: 
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED 

PROPOSED USE : SFD 
EXISTING USE : SFD AND DETACHED GARAGE 

TYPE OF IMPRV: WRECKING 
USE: GARAGE 
FOUNDATION: 
SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST 

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

SIZE: 0080.00 X 0100.00 
FRONT STREET: 

• SIDE STREET: 
FRONT SETB: NC 
SIDE SETB: NC 
SIDE STR SETB: 
REAR SETB: NC 

BASEMENT: 
WATER: PUBLIC EXIST 

OlR INSPECTOR COPY 

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MAR LAND (-M DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND D~VELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

.·· /4lcc ··:~ Oo.-,~ £., ~~ 
TIMOTHY . KOTROCO, Director u DONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Engineer 

BUILDING PERMIT 

PERMIT#: B748996 CONTROL#: MR DIST: 01 
DATE ISSUED: 10/12/2010 TAX ACCOUNT#: 0118720820 

PREC: 01 
CLASS: 04 

PLANS: CONST O PLOT 2 R PLATO DATA O ELEC NO PLUM NO 
LOCATION: 116 OAK DR 
SUBDIVISION: SUMMIT PARK 

OWNERS INFORMATION 
NAME: NEEBE MARKT & DEBORAH L 
ADDR: 116 OAK DR.CATONSVILLE,MD.21228 

TENANT: 
CONTR: 
ENGNR: 
SELLR: 
WORK: 

. OWNER 

CONST.lSTY 2 CAR DETACHED GARAGE ON EX. 
FOUNDATION-SEE B745465-0N REAR PROPERTY OF EX. 
SFD,22X24Xl5=MAX.1HR FIRE RATED WALL REQUIRED 
ON ANY SETBACK LESS THAN S'FROM PROPERTY LINE 
CANCEL B747697-CHG IN HEIGHT-PERMIT EXPIRES 
9/21/11.REFER BACK FOR ACCESS.STR.LETTER. 

BLDG. CODE: 
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED 

PROPOSED USE: SFD AND DETACHED GARAGE 
EXISTING USE: SFD AND FOUNDATION-SEE B745465 

TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION 
USE: GARAGE 
FOUNDATION: BASEMENT: 
SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST WATER: PUBLIC EXIST 

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

SIZE: 
FRONT 

· SIDE 
FRONT 
SIDE 
SIDE 
REAR 

0080.00 
STREET: 
STREET: 
SETB: 
SETB: 

STR SETB: 
SETB: 

X 0100.00 

NC 
3'2/54' 

3'2 

OlR INSPECTOR COPY 

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 



' 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Mr. Mark Neebe 
.116 Oak Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21228 

Dear Mr. Neebe: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

October 1, 2010 

RE: B747697 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

116 Oak Drive 

Based on information from the Zoning Office, the above referenced permit has 
been RECINDED. All work on the project must stop until such time as the permit can be 
reinstated. 

Please contact Mr. Aaron Tsui in the Zoning Office at (410) 887-3391 for more 
information. · 

DAS/klc 

Cc: Aaron Tsui 
Glenn Berry 
Donald Brand 

Sincerely, 

Douglas A. Swarn 
Processing Supervisor 

Building, Plumbing & Electrical Permit Processing I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I 00 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3900 I Fax 410-337-5039 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



.., 
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From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

( ( 

Donald Brand 
· Berry, Glenn; Swam, Doug 
9/30/2010 11 :41 AM 
Rescind Permit 8747697 - construct 1 sty 2 car detached garage 

Aaron Tsu i has advised me that the applicant Mark Neebe changed garage height from 15 feet to 18 feet. 

Doug, please rescind the permit 

Glenn, issue stop work order and issue citation under PART 119 for falsifying the building application by 
changing the garage height from 15 to 18 feet. 



TIME: 10:46:35 

DATE: 09/30/2010 

PERMIT #: B747697 

RECEIPT#: A628685 

CONTROL#: MR 

XREF #: 

FEE: 

PAID-: 

B747697 

65.00 

65. 00 . 

PAIQ 'BY: APPLICANT 

DATES 

APPLIED: 09/21/2010 

ISSUED: 09/21/2010 

OCCPNCY: 

FINAL INSPECT: 

INSPECTOR: OlR 

NOTES: TLM 

AUTOMA'. ERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM 

GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 

116 OAK DR 

SUBDIV: SUMMIT PARK 

PANEL BP1003M 

UPDATE 09/21/2010 

TLM 12:45:13 

TAX ACCOUNT#: 0118720820 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 01 01 

OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) 

NAME: NEEBE MARKT & DEBORAH L 

ADDR: 116 OAK DR.21228 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME: MARK NEEBE 

COMPANY: 

ADDRl: 116 OAK DRIVE 

ADDR2: BALTIMORE MD 21228 

PHONE#: 443-226-2925 LICENSE#: 

PASSWORD : . 

ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE 

PFlO - INQRY PF2 - APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT 



TIME: 11:09:57 

DATE: 09/30/2010 

PERMIT# B747697 

BUILDING CODE: 

IMPRV 1 

USE 06 GARAGE 

FOUNDATION BASE 

AUTO MA PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM ( 

BUILDING DETAIL 1 

PLANS: CONST O 

TENANT 

CONTR: OWNER 

ENGNR: 

SELLR: 

PLOT 2 

DRC# 

PLATO 

PANEL BP1004M 

UPDATE 09/21/2010 

TLM 12:49:02 

DATA O EL 2 PL 2 

WORK: CONSTRUCT 1 STY 2 CAR DETACHED GARAGE ON EXIST 

FOUNDATION(SEE B745465 FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT) 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER ON REAR PROPERTY OF SFD.22X24X18'=528SF.ONE 

HOUR FIRE RAT~D WALL REQUIRED ON ANY SETBACK lE lE 

CENTRAL AIR LESS THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE.ACCESSORY 

ESTIMATED COST LETTER ATTACHED. 

3,500.00 PROPOSED USE: SFD AND DETACHED GARAGE 

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE: SFD AND FOUNDATION(SEE B745465) 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1 

#EFF: #lBED: #2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS: 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: PASSWORD: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL 

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT 

PF2 - APPROVALS 

PF3 - INSPECTIONS 

PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE 

PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 



TIME : 11 : 3 4 : 1 7 

DATE: 09/30/2010 

PERMIT# B747697 

BUILDING CODE: 

IMPRV 1 

USE 06 GARAGE 

FOUNDATION BASE 

AUTOf PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM ( 

BUILDING DETAIL 1 

PLANS: CONST O 

TENANT 

CONTR: OWNER 

ENGNR: 

SELLR: 

PLOT 2 

DRC# 

PLATO 

PANEL BP1004M 

ST UPDATE 09/21/2010 

TLM 12:49:02 

DATA O EL 2 PL 2 

WORK: CONSTRUCT 1 STY 2 CAR DETACHED GARAGE ON EXIST 

FOUNDATION(SEE B745465 FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT) 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER ON REAR PROPERTY OF SFD.22X24X18'=528SF.ONE 

lE lE HOUR FIRE RATED WALL REQUIRED ON ANY SETBACK 

LESS THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE.ACCESSORY 

LETTER ATTACHED. 

CENTRAL AIR 

ESTIMATED COST 

3,500.00 .PROPOSED USE: SFD AND DETACHED GARAGE 

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE: SFD AND FOUNDATION(SEE B745465) 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1 

#EFF: #lBED: 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL 

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT 

#2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: 

PASSWORD: 

PF2 - APPROVALS 

PF3 - INSPECTIONS 

PF7 - PREV. SCREEN 

PFS - NEXT SCREEN 

TOT APTS: 

PF9 - SAVE 

CLEAR - MENU 



( 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Management 

SHEDS AND ACCESSORY STORAGE STRUCTURES: 

FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS 

-Accessory storage buildings up to 400 sf in area: 
No permanent foundation is required, but the building must be anchored. 

-Any building greater than 400 sf in area: 
A permanent foundation supported at least 30" below finished grade is 

required. 

Permits are required for all accessory structures of 120 square feet or more 

PDMBPPJ 

Explanatory Notice to Applicants: When soil freezes, entrapped moisture 
expands, lifting anything built on top of it. This movement, known as frost heave, can 
severely damage a building whose foundation is not deep enough. . 

Accessory storage buildings such as sheds and small garages are less 
affected by frost than habitable structures due to lack of interior finish, large 
windows, or sliding glass doors. In addition, the relatively small size bf sheds & 
garages causes the building to act as a unit, thereby decreasing the relative 
movements of different structural components. As the size and complexity of an 
accessory structure increase the building becomes more susceptible to damage 
from frost heave. 

For further information, contact Building Inspection at 410-887-3953 

Applicant Jn 1 ~ 

Rev04/10 



TIME: 13:22:29 

DATE: 09/30/2010 

PERMIT · #: B747697 

RECEIPT#: A628685 

CONTROL#: MR 

XREF #: 

FEE: 

PAI D: 

B747697 

65.00 

65.00 

PAJD BY: APPLICANT 

DATES 

APPLIED: 09/21/2010 

ISSUED: 09/21/2010 

OCCPNCY: 

FINAL INSPECT: 

INSPECTOR: OlR 

NOTES: TLM 

( 
AUTOMA.TED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM 

GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 

116 OAK DR 

SUBDIV: SUMMIT PARK 

PANEL BP1003M 

LAST UPDATE 09/21/2010 

TLM 12:45:13 

TAX ACCOUNT#: 0118720820 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 01 01 

OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) 

NAME: NEEBE MARKT & DEBORAH L 

ADDR: 116 OAK DR.21228 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME: MARK NEEBE 

COMPANY: 

ADDRl: 116 OAK DRIVE 

ADDR2: BALTIMORE MD 21228 

PHONE#: 443-226-2925 LICENSE#: 

PASSWORD : 

ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE 

PFlO - INQRY PF2 - APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PFB - NEXT PERMIT 



TIME: 

DATE: 

13:22:36 

09/30/2010 

PERMIT# B747697 

BUILDING CODE: 

IMPRV 1 

USE O 6 GARAGE 

FOUNDATION BASE 

'-

i 
i 

AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM 

BUILDING DETAIL 1 

PLANS: CONST O 

TENANT 

CONTR: OWNER 

ENGNR: 

SELLR: 

PLOT 2 

DRC# 

PLATO 

PANEL BP1004M 

LAST UPDATE 09/21/2010 

TLM 12:49:02 

DATA O EL 2 PL 2 

WORK: CONSTRUCT 1 STY 2 CAR DETACHED GARAGE ON EXIST 

FOUNDATION(SEE B745465 FOR FOUNDATION PERMIT) 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER ON REAR PROPERTY OF SFD.22X24X18'=528SF.ONE 

HOUR FIRE RATED WALL REQUIRED ON ANY SETBACK 

LESS THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE.ACCESSORY 

LETTER ATTACHED. 

lE lE 

CENTRAL AIR 

ESTIMATED COST 

3,500.00 

OWNERSHIP: 1 

PROPOSED USE: SFD AND DETACHED GARAGE 

EXISTING USE: SFD AND FOUNDATION(SEE B745465) 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1 

#EFF: #lBED: 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL 

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT 

#2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS: 

PASSWORD: 

PF2 - APPROVALS 

PF3 - INSPECTIONS 

PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE 

PFS - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 



From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Donald Brand 
Berry, Glenn; Swam, Doug 
9/30/2010 11 :41 AM 
Rescind Permit 8747697 - construct 1 sty 2 car detached garage 

Aaron Tsui has advised me that the applicant Mark Neebe changed garage height from 15 feet to 18 feet. 

Doug, please rescind the permit 

Glenn, issue stop work order and issue citation under PART 119 for falsifying the building application by 
changing the garage height from 15 to 18 feet. 





• 

October 12, 2010 

Baltimore County 
Code Inspections and Enforcement 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

..... 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

I am hereby requesting a change of the hearing date for regarding building permit 847697 (citation 
U79486), alleging falsifying the building permit application. I will be out of town on business that cannot 
be rescheduled from November 1-3. 

I have corrected the structure to be in compliance and have stopped work, pursuant to reactivation of 
the permit. 

I am acting as my own general contractor on the rebuilding of my free-standing garage, which was 
compromised by the large snowfall and part of the roof had collapsed. 

I also deny the charge of falsifying, which I did not do. The inspector informed me that the permit was 
issued in error, and that all free-standing building heights over 15' require a variance. I was rebuilding 
the prior structure, and have attempted to follow all permitting procedures required . I received a razing 
permit, a foundation permit, and a building permit following all procedures I was instructed to by the 
county permit office personnel. According to the inspector issuing the citation, I miscalculated the 15' 
as being the average height of the roof (building code) instead of the peak (zoning code). 

I would like to reinforce that I have made all attempts to be in compliance with the permitting process 
so far and will continue to do so. I believe it is an unfortunate error to issue the permit, I have 
remedied all non-compliance and ask for immediate dismissal of the citation. 

Sincerely, 

Mark Neebe 
116 Oak Dr. 
Catonsville, MD 21228 



• 

• 

• 

rmits and Develo._ . Management 
Code Inspections and Enforcement 
County Office Building, Rm. 213 
11 1 West Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

· '. .. ' 

ICASE ~ UMBER 

!
VIOLATION DATES: 

. JD-1- t () 

MARYLAND 

·010 UNLAWFULLY
0

VIOLATE T.HE FOLLOWING BALTIMO~E COUNTY LAWS: 

I 

Code E, .. -~ment 
Building Inspection 
Electrical Inspection 
Plumbing Inspection 

ZIP CODE 

61-. t :l_~ 

ZIP CODE 

Pursuant to the Baltimore County Code, as a result of the violation(s) I$ · · 
cited herein a civil penalty has been assessed in the ar11ount indicated. c::/...5" t)c) . ., OD 

410-887-3351 
410-887-3953 
410-887 -3960 
410-887 -3620 

A hearing has been pre-scheduled in room 106, 
111 W. Ches~peake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204 . 

DATE: Jj_t· _ .:B __ /J f> 

If unable to appear'on the designated date, the violator may request in writing to TIME: 
the Code Official or the Director within fifteen days from the date of this citation for 
a rescheduled hearing. ,If you require the assistance of an interpreter because you 
do not Understand or speak the language .ln which the proceedings are being 
conducted yolJ must ask for an interpreter within 72 hours of the court date. 

9:00 A.M. /~ 

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are irue a·nd 
correct to the best.of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

lln~cto::ririted Nar:ne: () ' 

. LJ? ,l{1o v X t D i;: ,o-a.Y, S !\ 1 Dv ~ 

' 
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE:""%i-'""''-~-"--'--'-·----'--L~--«C=---+-----Date:_j_j)__/_._/ __ / lo. 



.. 

e Baltimore County Code Inspectiop• md Enforcement 

, rtrnent of Permits and 

Development Manageme~t 

County Office ding 
. · l 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 

OFFIC:J;: HQURS 7:30 am- 3:30 pm fiPI~bing fuspection: ·--. ' 4'1!)-887-3620 

Building Inspecji_on: 410-887-395~ ,:.xE.!_e_ctrical 4¥p~~~gn: :::,5 · . ".il::: 1 ~0-8§7-3,260 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMEID CORREC1'IONNOT1CE j 

I 
Cita~on Case N_~: 11 Property No. · •• · · 11 Zoning: 

....... ____ . --~ (;)I- 19 - 7.:,.a f: ;ic .-~ · . ·O & . 

Name(s): 

Address: 

1,...:.1 ffitiL~=----r-_,__ ....... ?'.?'--u~gl=;;:;--...~& ......... ,~~:......ld.ll··~- ........ -t......._ ...... ·71~,,"""'~;::...,- .--.!-~ I 

'~(J_l,_Sc_~~~,.{1__~-~r!._cft-_~~~~-';<..~'-:2 =<-~~-~!' 
Violation 
Location: 

h~WFULLYVIOLATE THE FQLr~ING ~lE:,ORE COUNTY LAWS: 
. A ~ ~•:19 C!.tt_ p~ ti?; 

I 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE: 

ION OR BEF~RE: I l~o_AT_E_i_ss_UE_o_, ----------~ 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR 
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. 

I Print Name 

INSPECTOR: __________________________ _ 

_JJOP WORK NOTICE 
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMTS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 

RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NO LATER THAN: 

ION OR BEFORE: I I ~ATE ISSUED: 

L--. • ----'J<--'O=----"---l _-__./'--"c,"""----------=,------=~,__,_ ./¢ - I - I& 
INSPECTOR: De µ ;,Ji S l< ta rJ X 

t 

Rev. 7/09 AGENCY 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING 12JvAR1ANCE[JSPECIALHEAR~G-l 
· PROPERTY ADDRESS I\ 6 OAK. 1)t2,\ v( SEE PAGES 5 a 6 oF THE c Hr c. r:. ,. 1s1 · roH ADn1110NM_ KECJ u iR£1) 1: ,r-r,r, ;,i:,rinN I 

SUBDIVISION NI\ME _5_y_~-~~""-~-~~~i~ -=~~=-=- I . I ~ 
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\k~ 
Existing Pad for proposed garage replacing 12' existing garage damaged by snow storm 

Finished garage would propose adding 8/12 roof to structure 



\kt, 
116 Oak Drive: Existing Porch removed for Proposed 14'x24' Addition 



116 Oak Drive surrounding properties are 2-3 full stories with 
substantial living and storage space 

112 Oak Dr 

115 Oak Dr __ _ 

\A(}/ 

114 Oak Dr 

119 Oak Dr ___ 



- CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0142-A 
RE: Case No.:------------

Petitioner/Developer:---------­
Mark Neebe 

Wireless. 
Novl52010 

Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously 
116 Oak Drive 

October 31 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------- ------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

t:~ ~ November 3 2010 
(Date) (Signature of Sign Poster) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 








